Carl Marshall Kowalski

Carl Marshall Kowalski, loving husband of Jane Marchbanks Kowalski for 59



years, passed away on December 5, 2015. Born in Anderson, SC on March 16, 1934, he was the son of the late Carl Ansel Kowalski and Lucille Mitchell Kowalski.

In addition to his wife, Jane, he is survived by two sons, Carl Marshall Kowalski, Jr. and wife Denise of Anderson, SC and Glenn Mitchell Kowalski and wife Julie of Anderson, SC; one daughter, Kimberly Jane Waldkirch and husband David of Sumter, SC; six grandchildren, Carl Marshall Kowalski III and wife, C.J. of Anderson, SC; Lauren W. Kight and husband Brendan of Castle Rock, CO; David Michael Waldkirch, Jr. and wife Hannah of Charleston, SC; Sarah Jane Waldkirch of Sumter, SC, Kaitlyn Elizabeth Kowalski

of Charleston, SC and Haley Glenn Kowalski of Anderson, SC; one great grand, Harper Ella Kight of Castle Rock, CO. Marshall is also survived by two sisters, Harriett K. Cook and husband Bill of Lilburn, GA and Patsy K. McCoy and husband Reagan of San Antonio, TX.

Mr. Kowalski was a graduate of Boys High School and Clemson A&M College with a BS in Agriculture Engineering. He served in the U.S. Air Force and was honorably discharged at the rank of Captain. He was employed by Ralston Purina upon graduation. Upon returning to Anderson in 1965 he was employed by the Federal Land Bank of Anderson as manager and president. His career continued as president of Farm Credit Service of Anderson and executive vice president of Palmetto Farm Credit Service.

He was a member of Midway Presbyterian Church where he was a Sunday school teacher, elder, clerk of session, and trustee. He also served as director and president of Anderson Rotary Club where he was a recipient of the Paul Harris Fellowship, director of Anderson Chamber of Commerce, director and president of SC Farm Cooperative Council, director and vice president of Hammond Water District, and alternate commissioner of Anderson Regional Joint Water System.

A memorial service was on Tuesday at Midway Presbyterian Church conducted by Rev. John McCallum and Rev. Beryl Rosenberger.

In lieu of flowers, memorials may be made to Midway Presbyterian Church, 3238 Midway Road, Anderson, SC 29621.